
































































































































































Strategic Plan Area and Objective: Our Environment 

Objective 1: Taking Action Together 
Objective 2: Walking The Talk 

Strategic Action Area 

• 1.1 Mitigate climate change in our community
• 2.1 Accelerate efforts to reduce corporate climate change

Corporate Climate Change Action Plan 
Service Level Change Detail 

2025 
FTE 

Impact 

2025 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2025 SLC Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 

2026 
Annualized 
FTE Impact 

2026 
Annualized 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 
Annualized Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Facilities Services and Corporate Climate 
Change Initiatives - Report FCS-8-2024-6 
1.00 FTE Manager and 1.00 FTE Coordinator 
Funded through Climate Change Reserve 

2.00 $271,027 $0 0.00 $282,927 $0 

Corporate Climate Change Action Plan 2.00 $271,027 $0 0.00 $282,927 $0 
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Strategic Plan Areas and Objectives: Our Communities, Our Services, Our Team 
Objective 3: Housing For Everyone 
Objective 6: Service Alignment 
Objective 9: Better Together 
Strategic Action Area 
• 3.1 Increase supply/stock of purpose-built, affordable rental and market housing
• 6.2 Modernize service delivery and operations using innovation
• 9.1 Attract a skilled workforce to meet current and future service needs

Affordable and Attainable Housing Investment 
Framework 

Service Level Change Detail 

2025 
FTE 

Impact 

2025 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2025 SLC Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 

2026 
Annualized 

FTE 
Impact 

2026 
Annualized 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 
Annualized Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Report FCS-4-2024-1/CPS-3-2024-1 
Investment Transfer to the Affordable Housing 
Initiatives (AHI) Reserve 

0.00 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 0.00 $0 $0 

Report FCS-10-2024-3 
Capital Budget 
1.00 FTE Project Coordinator, Capital Initiatives 
Funded through Capital 

1.00 $113,714 $2,970 0.00 $125,714 $9,620 

Report CPS-12-2024-5 
Community Housing 
1.00 FTE Case Manager, Community Housing 
Funded through staffing reallocation from OW 

1.00 $96,451 $96,451 0.00 $107,446 $10,995 

Report CPS-12-2024-5 
Ontario Works 
Transfer of 1.00 FTE Case Manager, Ontario 
Works to Community Housing Admin 

(1.00) ($102,451) ($102,451) 0.00 ($107,446) ($4,995) 

Affordable and Attainable Housing 
Investment Framework 1.00 $1,107,714 $996,970 0.00 $125,714 $15,620 
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https://muskoka.civicweb.net/filepro/document/41340/FCS-4-2024-1%20-%20Affordable%20and%20Attainable%20Housing%20Investment%20Framework%202024-2029.pdf
https://muskoka.civicweb.net/filepro/documents/42210/?preview=42264
https://muskoka.civicweb.net/filepro/documents/42217/?preview=42272
https://muskoka.civicweb.net/filepro/documents/42217/?preview=42272


Affordable and Attainable Housing Investment 
Framework Initiatives Funded 

2025 FTE 
Impact 

2025 AHI 
Investment Impact 

Affordable Housing 
MAHIP Rent Supplements 
Funded through AHI Reserve 

0.00 $50,000 

Affordable Housing 
First Time Home Buyers Grant Program 
Funded through AHI Reserve 

0.00 $210,000 

Affordable Housing 
100 Pine Street 
Estimated operating budget beginning October 1, 2025 
Funded through AHI Reserve / Rental and Fees Revenues 

0.00 $118,580 

Homelessness Prevention 
Client Supports and Mobile Outreach Vehicle 
Funded through AHI Reserve 

0.00 $60,820 

Capital Budget 
Increased MAHIP Capital Incentives / Other Initiatives* 
Funded through AHI Reserve 

0.00 $300,000 

Capital Budget 
Capacity Building Investment Stream 
Funded through AHI Reserve 

0.00 $400,000 

Affordable and Attainable Housing Impacts 0.00 $1,139,400 
*Other Incentives include allocation to support Muskoka Community Land Trust and Due Diligence activities on potential
properties to support supportive and affordable housing.
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Strategic Plan Areas and Objectives: Our Communities, Our Services, Our Team 

Objective 3: Housing For Everyone 
Objective 6: Service Alignment 
Objective 10: Better Together 

Strategic Action Area 

• 3.3 Enhance transit options to better connect residents across our communities
• 6.1 Streamline service delivery to maximize value and outcomes
• 10.3 Strengthen our role in the municipal sector and community capacity building

Demand Responsive Transit 
Service Level Change Detail 

2025 
FTE 

Impact 

2025 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2025 SLC Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 

2026 
Annualized 

FTE 
Impact 

2026 
Annualized 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 
Annualized Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Report CPS-12-2024-7 
Community Transportation 
1.00 FTE Administrative Support 

0.83 $59,019 $59,019 0.17 $79,989 $20,971 

Demand Responsive Transit 0.83 $59,019 $59,019 0.17 $79,989 $20,971 
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Strategic Plan Areas And Objectives: Our Services, Our Team 

Objective 6: Service Alignment 
Objective 7: Service Excellence 

Strategic Action Area 

• 6.1 Streamline service delivery to maximize value and outcomes 
• 7.1 Establish a corporate mindset for service excellence 
• 7.2 Make residents more aware of our services and engaged in Council priorities 
• 7.3 Create better experiences accessing our services 

Digital Media Strategy 
Service Level Change Detail 

2025 
FTE 

Impact 

2025 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2025 SLC Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 

2026 
Annualized 

FTE 
Impact 

2026 
Annualized 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 
Annualized Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Report FCS-11-2024-7 
CAO’s Office 
1.00 FTE Digital Media Specialist 

1.00 $96,251 $96,251 0.00 $107,446 $11,195 

Digital Media Strategy 1.00 $96,251 $96,251 0.00 $107,446 $11,195 
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Strategic Plan Areas And Objectives: Our Communities, Our Services, Our Team 

Objective 5: Community Health And Wellbeing 
Objective 6: Service Alignment 
Objective 9: Investing In Our People 

Strategic Action Area 

• 5.2 Expand access to District delivered health care services and programs 
• 6.2 Modernize service delivery and operations using innovation and technology 
• 9.1 Attract a skilled workforce to meet current and future service needs 

Fairvern Long-Term Care Home 
Redevelopment and Integration 

Service Level Change Detail 

2025 
FTE 

Impact 

2025 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2025 SLC Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 

2026 
Annualized 

FTE 
Impact 

2026 
Annualized 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 
Annualized Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Report HS-11-2023-2 
Capital Budget 
Temporary HR Coordinator to 
support LTC transition (18 months) 
Funded through Capital 

0.25 $33,673 $0 0.75 $105,707 $0 

Fairvern Long-Term Care Home 
Redevelopment and Integration 0.25 $33,673 $0 0.75 $105,707 $0 
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Strategic Plan Areas And Objectives: Our Communities, Our Services, Our Team 

Objective 5: Community Health And Wellbeing 
Objective 6: Service Alignment 

Strategic Action Area 

• 5.4 Proactively influence social determinants of health and encourage wellbeing 
• 6.1 Streamline service delivery to maximize value and outcomes 
• 6.2 Modernize service delivery and operations using innovation and technology 

Growth / Capacity Building 
Service Level Change Detail 

2025 
FTE 

Impact 

2025 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2025 SLC Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 

2026 
Annualized 

FTE 
Impact 

2026 
Annualized 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 
Annualized Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Report FCS-11-2024-7 
CAO’s Office 
1.00 FTE Administrative Assistant 

0.50 $49,379 $49,379 0.50 $106,182 $56,803 

Report FCS-10-2024-3 
Facilities Services and Corporate Climate 
Change Initiatives 
1.00 FTE Facilities Admin Support Clerk 2 

0.90 $72,092 $52,447 0.10 $85,522 $10,304 

Report FCS-9-2023-4 
Information Technology Services 
Consultant for outsourcing of IT securities 
services 
Funded through staffing reallocation from ITS 

0.00 $146,943 $146,943 0.00 $0 $0 

Report FCS-9-2023-4 
Information Technology Services 
Remove 1.00 FTE Security Officer 

(1.00) ($146,943) ($146,943) 0.00 $0 $0 
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https://muskoka.civicweb.net/filepro/documents/42419/?preview=42436
https://muskoka.civicweb.net/filepro/documents/42210/?preview=42264
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Growth / Capacity Building 
Service Level Change Detail 

2025 
FTE 

Impact 

2025 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2025 SLC Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 

2026 
Annualized 

FTE 
Impact 

2026 
Annualized 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 
Annualized Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Information Technology Services 
Dedicated fleet vehicle  
Partially funded from Climate Change 
Reserve 

0.00 $25,918 $17,401 0.00 $0 $0 

Information Technology Services 
Hardware purchases for corporate service 
level change requests  

0.00 $22,800 $475 0.00 $5,700 $0 

Report CPS-12-2024-6 
Children’s Services 
0.50 FTE EarlyON Facilitator 

0.50 $39,059 $39,059 0.00 $47,482 $8,423 

Growth / Capacity Building 0.90 $209,248 $158,761 0.60 $244,886 $75,530 
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Service Level Change 
Summary 

2025 
FTE 

Impact 

2025 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2025 SLC Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 

2026 
Annualized 
FTE Impact 

2026 
Annualized 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 
Annualized Net 
Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Corporate Climate Change 
Action Plan 2.00 $271,027 $0 0.00 $282,927 $0 

Affordable and Attainable 
Housing Investment 
Framework 

1.00 $2,247,114 $996,970 0.00 $125,714 $15,620 

Demand Responsive 
Transportation 0.83 $59,019 $59,019 0.17 $79,989 $20,971 

Digital Media Strategy 1.00 $96,251 $96,251 0.00 $107,446 $11,195 
Fairvern Long-Term Care 
Home Redevelopment and 
Integration 

0.25 $33,673 $0 0.75 $105,707 $0 

Growth / Capacity Building 0.90 $209,248 $158,761 0.60 $244,886 $75,530 
All Departments 5.98 $2,916,332 $1,311,001 1.52 $946,669 $123,316 
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Strategic Plan Areas And Objectives: Our Environment, Our Services 

Objective 1: Taking Action Together 
Objective 2: Walking The Talk 
Objective 8: Future Thinking 

Strategic Action Area 

• 1.1 Mitigate climate change in our community
• 2.1 Accelerate efforts to reduce corporate climate change
• 8.1 Continue to strengthen our financial health
• 8.2 Increase capacity to fund infrastructure and ongoing costs

Corporate Climate Change Action Plan 
Service Level Change Detail 

2026 FTE 
Impact 

2026 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 Net Levy 
Increase / 
(Decrease) 

Report FCS-8-2024-6 
Facilities Services and Corporate Climate 
Change Initiatives 
Transfer to Climate Change Reserve fund 

0.00 $250,000 $250,000 

Corporate Climate Change Action Plan 0.00 $250,000 $250,000 
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Strategic Plan Areas And Objectives: Our Communities, Our Services, Our Team 

Objective 3: Housing For Everyone 
Objective 5: Community Health And Wellbeing 
Objective 6: Service Alignment 
Objective 9: Better Together 

Strategic Action Area 

• 3.1 Increase supply/stock of purpose-built, affordable rental and market housing
• 3.2 Expand supports to address increasing homelessness
• 5.1 Help improve access to mental health, addiction and primary care services
• 6.2 Modernize service delivery and operations using innovation
• 9.1 Attract a skilled workforce to meet current and future service needs

Affordable and Attainable Housing Investment Framework 
Service Level Change Detail 

2026 
FTE 

Impact 

2026 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 Net Levy 
Increase / 
(Decrease) 

Report FCS-4-2024-1/CPS-3-2024-1 
Investment Transfer to the Affordable Housing Initiatives (AHI) Reserve 0.00 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

Facilities Services and Corporate Climate Change Initiatives 
Dedicated fleet vehicle for 1.00 FTE Building Maintenance Operator 1 / 
Custodial Services 
Partially funded from Climate Change Reserve 

0.00 $74,412 $59,412 

Report FCS-10-2024-3 
Facilities Services and Corporate Climate Change Initiatives 
1.00 FTE Building Maintenance Operator 1 
Partially funded from AHI Reserve 

0.90 $76,936 $22,434 

Affordable and Attainable Housing Investment Framework 0.90 $1,151,348 $1,081,846 
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Affordable and Attainable Housing Investment 
Framework Initiatives Funded 

2026 FTE 
Impact 

2026 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 AHI 
Investment 

Impact 

2026 Net 
Levy Increase 
/ (Decrease) 

Affordable Housing 
MAHIP Rent Supplements 
Funded through AHI Reserve 

0.00 $35,000 $35,000 $0 

Affordable Housing 
100 Pine Street 
Estimated operating budget 2026 
Funded through AHI Reserve / Rental and Fees 
Revenues 

0.00 $385,820 $267,043 $118,777 

Homelessness Prevention 
Client Supports and Outreach 
Funded through AHI Reserve 

0.00 $25,000 $25,000 $0 

Report CPS-12-2024-5 
Affordable Housing 
1.0 FTE Coordinator, Affordable Housing 
Funded through AHI Reserve 

1.00 $100,997 $100,997 $0 

Capital Budget 
Increased MAHIP Capital Incentives 0.00 $0 $600,000 $0 

Capital Budget 
Capacity Building Investment Stream 0.00 $0 $400,000 $0 

Affordable and Attainable Housing Impacts 1.00 $546,817 $1,428,040 $118,777 
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Strategic Plan Areas and Objectives: Our Communities, Our Services, Our Team 

Objective 5: Community Health And Wellbeing 
Objective 6: Service Alignment 
Objective 9: Investing In Our People 

Strategic Action Area 

• 5.2 Expand access to District delivered health care services and programs
• 6.2 Modernize service delivery and operations using innovation and technology
• 9.1 Attract a skilled workforce to meet current and future service needs

Fairvern Long-Term Care Home Redevelopment and Integration 
Service Level Change Detail 

2026 
FTE 

Impact 

2026 Total 
Expenditure 

Impact 

2026 Net Levy 
Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Report FCS-10-2024-2 
Corporate Administration 
1.00 FTE HR Assistant to support Fairvern 

1.00 $90,452 $90,452 

Report FCS-10-2024-2 
Corporate Administration 
1.00 FTE HR Business Partner to support Pines and Fairvern 

0.66 $76,604 $76,604 

Fairvern 
New Home Estimated Net Operating Budget 2026 118.38 $11,843,963 ($429,679) 

Fairvern Long-Term Care Home Redevelopment and 
Integration 120.04 $12,011,019 ($262,623) 
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Service Level Change Summary 
2026 FTE 

Impact 
2026 Total Expenditure 

Impact 
2026 Net Levy Increase / 

(Decrease) 
Corporate Climate Change Action Plan 0.00 $250,000 $250,000 
Affordable and Attainable Housing Investment 
Framework 1.90 $1,698,165 $1,200,623 

Fairvern Long-Term Care Home Redevelopment 
and Integration 120.04 $12,011,019 ($262,623) 

Growth / Capacity Building 0.00 $0 $0 
All Departments 121.94 $13,959,184 $1,188,000 
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Capital 

Name of Fund Purpose Source of Funding By-law 
Corporate Capital 
Reserve Fund 

To provide for capital expenditures as set out in the 
District’s current capital budget each year. 

General tax levy. - 

Computer Equipment 
Reserve 

To provide for life cycle and server replacement. General tax levy. - 

Fleet Capital Reserve To provide for replacement of fleet vehicles. Internal department charges, 
adjusted by annual year-end surplus 
/ deficit. 

- 

Ambulance Capital 
Reserve Fund 

To provide for replacement of vehicles and equipment. General tax levy. - 

Roads Capital 
Reserve Fund 

To finance capital expenditures for the District road 
system. 

General tax levy. 98-11

Active Transportation 
Reserve Fund 

To finance active transportation infrastructure; 
To provide grants for active transportation 
infrastructure; and 
To fund studies initiated by Muskoka with respect to existing 
or future active transportation infrastructure projects as 
Council may authorize. 

General tax levy. 2010-58 

Port Carling Locks 
Reserve Fund 

To finance capital and operating expenditures for the Port 
Carling locks. 

General tax levy. 99-16

Environmental 
General Reserve 
Fund 

To finance water, wastewater and lagoons infrastructure 
requirements as well as other initiatives including studies 
and programs whose purpose is to identify or address 
environmental issues. 

General tax levy. 71-10

Climate Change 
Reserve Fund 

To finance expenditures related to ,New Leaf: Muskoka’s 
Climate Strategy and the Muskoka Community Energy and 
Emissions Reduction Plan (CEERP) and other Climate 
related initiatives across the District’s corporate facilities 
and operations. 

General tax levy. 2024-04 

Pines Capital Reserve 
Fund 

To finance capital expenditures made under the authority of 
the Homes for the Aged and Rest Homes Act. 

General tax levy. 71-14

https://muskoka.civicweb.net/document/36295/
https://muskoka.civicweb.net/document/36295/
https://muskoka.civicweb.net/filepro/document/41333/CPS-4-2024-1%20-%20Muskoka%20Community%20Energy%20and%20Emissions%20Reduction%20Plan%20-%20CEERP.pdf
https://muskoka.civicweb.net/filepro/document/41333/CPS-4-2024-1%20-%20Muskoka%20Community%20Energy%20and%20Emissions%20Reduction%20Plan%20-%20CEERP.pdf


Name of Fund Purpose Source of Funding By-law 
Community Housing 
Capital Reserve 
Fund 

To provide for replacement and major maintenance of 
subsidized housing stock. 

General tax levy. - 

Planning Capital 
Reserve Fund 

To finance capital expenditures as outlined in the Planning 
and Economic Development capital budget. 

General tax levy. 71-12 

Airport Capital 
Reserve Fund 

To finance capital expenditures for the Muskoka Airport. General tax levy, adjusted by 
proceeds from sale of land. 

97-6 

Debt Reduction 
Reserve Fund 

To issue internal loans to finance capital projects at an 
interest rate based on the current year’s cost of capital. 

General tax levy, adjusted by 
annual year-end surplus. 

2008-30 

Roads Development 
Charges 

To finance growth related infrastructure in order to expand 
system capacity and service future development. 

Contributions by developers upon 
issuance of building permit in 
compliance with Development 
Charges Act. 

91-110 

Hauled Sewage 
Development 
Charges 

To finance growth related infrastructure in order to expand 
system capacity and service future development. 

Contributions by developers upon 
issuance of building permit in 
compliance with Development 
Charges Act. 

2000-9 

Operating 

Name of Fund Purpose Source of Funding By-law 
Hospital Reserve Fund 
*as per resolution 
R58/2024-HS this will 
be renamed to Hospital 
Capital Investment 
Reserve Fund (By-Law 
2024-37) 
And 
Regional Health 
Services Reserve Fund 
(By-Law 2024-38) 

To finance aid granted for construction, erection, 
establishment, acquisition, maintenance, equipping and 
carrying on the business of public hospitals including 
municipal hospitals, public sanatoria, municipal isolation 
hospitals and other health care facilities in the District 
area. 

*as per resolution R58/2024-HS, the purpose of the 
newly established reserve funds will be updated through 
the future version of the Tax Supported Budget 

General tax levy. 72-22 



Name of Fund Purpose Source of Funding By-law 
Hospital Local Share 
Reserve Fund 

To assist with the redevelopment of the Muskoka 
Algonquin Healthcare hospitals. General tax levy. 2021-23 

Fairvern Debt Reserve A reserve established to smooth the projected levy 
impact of debt servicing payments related to the Fairvern 
Long-Term Care Home redevelopment. General tax levy. 

2023 Tax 
Supported 
Operating 

Budget 
General Tax Supported 
(TS) Stabilization 
Reserve 

To finance fluctuations in the Tax Supported operating 
budget due to unforeseen events or to cyclical economic 
downturns, reducing their impact on the general levy. 

General tax levy. 1999 Tax 
Supported 
Operating 

Budget 
WSIB Reserve Fund To provide for payment of WSIB claims and return to 

work programs. 
Departmental operating budgets. 2007-22 

Corporate Working Funds To provide working capital to fund daily operations. General tax levy. - 
Gateway Homes 
Reserve Fund 

To provide and fund affordable housing initiatives 
with the District of Muskoka. 

Donations from Toronto United 
Church Council. 

2015-50 

Affordable Housing 
Initiatives Reserve Fund 

To support programs under the Affordable Housing 
Initiative Program By-law 2013-28. 

Reductions within the Ontario 
Works Financial Operating Budget 
as a result of Provincial upload 
savings. 
General tax levy. 

2013-35 

Muskoka Services 
Investment Reserve 
Fund 

To promote services that benefit persons on social 
assistance or low incomes within Muskoka, promote 
attachment to the workforce and independence resulting 
in fewer families having to rely on social assistance, 
enrich the lives of families within Muskoka, help prevent 
and reduce the depth of child poverty, and support early 
years education and child support. 

General tax levy. 2010-64 

Pines Community 
Support Fund 

To raise funds to provide for extras that enhances the 
lives of the residents. 

Donations. - 

Self-Insured Employee 
Benefit Reserve Fund 

To finance dental, drug, health and vision coverage for 
employees. 

General tax levy. 2012-64 

Provincial Gas Tax To support local public transportation services in the 
Municipality. 

Provincial Government. - 
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